Betriebsanleitung
Digital-Multimeter
Operating Instructions
Digital multimeter
Mode d‘emploi
Multimètre numérique
V4324
V

EG-Konformitätserklärung
 Produktbezeichnung: MULTIMETER
Typenbezeichnung: VIGOR V4324
Wir erklären, dass das bezeichnete Produkt die Bestimmungen der EG-Richtlinien
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 2014/30/EU und Niederspannung 2014/35/EU erfüllt.
Des Weiteren erklären wir, dass die Konformität zu folgenden Normen gegeben ist:
EN 61326-1 :2013  EN 61326-2-2 :2013
EN 61010-1 :2010  EN 61010-2-030 :2010
EN 61010-2-033 :2012
Dokumentationsverantwortliche ist: Sandra Müller,
Tel.: +49 (0) 2191 792 319
Datum: 02.11.2016
Guido Schmidt
ViGOR GmbH • Am Langen Siepen 13 - 15 • 42857 Remscheid • GERMANY
info@vigor-equipment.com • www.vigor-equipment.com
5. Austausch von Batterie und Sicherung
 Wenn „ “ angezeigt wird, sollte die Batterie ausgetauscht werden.
 Die Sicherung muss nur selten ausgetauscht werden. Defekte Sicherungen sind meist eine
 Folge von Anwendungsfehlern. Lösen Sie zum Austausch der Batterie oder der Sicherung
 (F250 mA/600 V;F10 A/600 V) die 2 Schrauben auf der Unterseite des Gehäuses. Entnehmen
 Sie dann die alte Batterie/Sicherung und ersetzen Sie sie. Achten Sie darauf, die
Batteriepole nicht zu vertauschen.
 WARNUNG
 Stellen Sie vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses sicher, dass die Prüfleitungen von zu messenden
 Stromkreisen getrennt wurden. Schließen Sie das Gehäuse und ziehen Sie die Schrauben
 vollständig fest, bevor Sie das Messgerät wieder verwenden. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr
 eines elektrischen Schlags!
  11
1 For Your Information
1. General information
 Please ensure that device users have carefully read these operating instructions and
 fully understand all information given before the device is used.
• These operating instructions contain important advice that is necessary for the safe and
trouble-free operation of your VIGOR multimeter.
• For intended use of the VIGOR multimeter, it is essential that all safety and other information
in these operating instructions is adhered to.
• For this reason, always keep these operating instructions together with your
 VIGOR multimeter.
• This device has been designed exclusively for specific applications. VIGOR wishes to empha-
sise that any modifications to the device and/or use of the device not in line with its intended
application is strictly forbidden.
• VIGOR does not accept any express or implied warranty or liability for any injuries to persons
or damage to property caused by improper application, misuse of the device or a disregard
of the safety instructions.
• Furthermore, the regulations for the prevention of accidents valid for the application area of
this device must be observed and respected.
2. Explanation of the symbols
CAUTION:  Pay strict attention to these symbols!
WARNING!
   Important safety information, refer to the operating manual
CAUTION!
   Dangerous voltages may be present
 Earthing point
 Double insulation (Protection class II)
200mA/250V  Fuse must be replaced with rating specified in the manual.
12
2 For Your Safety
 1. Owner‘s liability
 This device was developed and manufactured according to the technical norms and